THE INFLUENCE OF HUMAN RESOURCE PRACTICES
TOWARDS ORGANIZATION PRODUCTIVITY: ASTUDY IN
SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SMEs) IN PULAU PINANG

NURFARAHIN IZZATI BINTI ZULKEPLI
2016328707

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of
Business Administration with Honours
(Human Resource Management)

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
PERLIS

July 2019



DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK

<

S

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA
"DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK™"

I, _NURFARAHIN IZZATI BINTI ZULKEPLI _, (I/C Number: _961223-07-5708 )

Hereby, declare that:

o This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally
or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any other
degrees.

o This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation,

except where otherwise stated.

o All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and sources
of my information have been specifically acknowledged.

Signature: Date:




ABSTRACT

Human resource practices is very important for every organization including the Small and
Medium Enterprises (SMESs) in order to achieve the goals and be successful. This study
discuss about ‘The Influence of Human Resource Practices towards Organization
Productivity: A Study in Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) In Pulau Pinang. The
independent variables are the human resource practices that focusing to staffing, training
and development, performance management and compensation management. Meanwhile
the dependent variable is organization productivity. This study aims to identify the
relationship between human resource practices among SMEs in Pulau Pinang. There are

three (3) categories of SMEs size which are micro, small and medium.

There are 381 questionnaire was distributed to the randomly selected SMEs in
Pulau Pinang. The questionnaire was sent through Google Form survey and also hard copy
questionnaire. However there are only 57 returned questionnaire and only 40 of useable
questionnaire. The data collecting method is simple random sampling. All the useable
data was analysed with the SPSS version 21 using frequency analysis, descriptive analysis,

reliability analysis, correlation analysis and lastly multiple regression analysis.

Lastly, the result of this study showed, (i) there is an insignificant relationship
between staffing and productivity, (ii) there is an insignificant relationship between training
and development and productivity. However, (iii) there is a significant relationship between
performance management and productivity and (iv) there is a significant relationship between

compensation management and productivity.

Xiii



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF APPENDICES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

1.1)
1.2)
1.3)
1.4)
1.5)
1.6)

1.7)
1.8)

Introduction

Background of the Study

Problem Statement

Research Question

Research Objective

Definition of the Key Terms
1.6.1) Organization Productivity
1.6.2) Human Resource Practices
1.6.3) Staffing

1.6.4) Training and Development
1.6.5) Performance Management
1.6.6) Compensation Management
Scope of the Study

Significant of the Study

1.8.1) Future Studies

1.8.2) Individual

1.8.3) Organization

Page

Xi
Xii

Xiii

O 00 0 00 N N N N oo o oo o o 0o W kP



CHAPTER 4

CHAPTER 5

DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPERTATION

4.1)
4.2)
4.3)

4.4)
4.5)
4.6)
4.7)

4.8)

Introduction
Response Rate

Frequency Analysis

4.3.1) Sector

4.3.2) Distribution of Location

4.3.3) Types of Product or Service Provided
4.3.4) Number of Employees

4.3.5) Position

Descriptive Analysis

Reliability Analysis

Correlation Analysis

Multiple Regression

4.7.1) Multiple Regression Function
4.7.2) Multiple Regression Result
Hypothesis Testing

FINDINGS, DISCUSSIONS,
RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS

5.1)
5.2)

5.3)

Introduction

Findings

5.2.1) Staffing and Organization Productivity
5.2.2) Training and Development and
Organization Productivity

5.2.3) Performance Management and
Organization Productivity

5.2.4) Compensation Management and
Organization Productivity

Discussions

5.3.1) Staffing

5.3.2) Training and Development

Vil

37
37
38
38
39
40
42
43
45
46
47
48
48
49
50

51
51
51
51

51

52

52

52
53



	THE INFLUENCE OF HUMAN RESOURCE PRACTICES TOWARDS ORGANIZATION PRODUCTIVITY: A STUDY IN SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SMEs) IN PULAU PINANG
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1
	INTRODUCTION
	1.1) Introduction
	1.2) Background of the Study
	1.3) Problem Statement
	1.4) Research Question
	1.5) Research Objective
	1.6) Definition of the Key Terms
	1.6.1) Organization Productivity
	1.6.2) Human Resource Practices
	1.6.3) Staffing
	1.6.4) Training and Development
	1.6.5) Performance Management
	1.6.6) Compensation Management

	1.7) Scope of the Study
	1.8) Significant of the Study
	1.8.1) Future Studies
	1.8.2) Individual
	1.8.3) Organization

	1.9) Research Limitation
	1.9.1) Getting The Respondents’ Data
	1.9.2) Respondents’ Cooperation
	1.9.3) Time Constraint



	CHAPTER 2
	LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1) Introduction
	2.2) Organization Productivity Among SMEs
	2.3) Staffing
	2.4) Training and Development
	2.5) Performance Management
	2.6) Compensation Management
	2.7) Research Model
	2.8) Hypothesis


	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1) Introduction
	3.2) Research Design
	3.3) Population
	3.4) Sampling Size
	3.5) Sampling Technique
	3.6) Data Collection Method
	3.7) Measureable of Variable
	3.8) Data Analysis
	3.8.1) Frequency Analysis
	3.8.2) Descriptive Analysis
	3.8.3) Reliability Analysis
	3.8.4) Correlation Analysis
	3.8.5) Multiple Regression Analysis




	FINDINGS, DISCUSSIONS,RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS
	5.1) Introduction
	5.2) Findings
	5.2.1) Staffing and Organization Productivity
	5.2.2) Training and Development andOrganization Productivity
	5.2.3) Performance Management andOrganization Productivity
	5.2.4) Compensation Management andOrganization Productivity

	5.3) Discussions
	5.3.1) Staffing
	5.3.2) Training and Development
	5.3.3) Performance Management
	5.3.4) Compensation Management

	5.4) Recommendations
	5.4.1) Opportunity for Future Study
	5.4.2) Give Employees Adequate Training AfterBeing Hired
	5.4.3) Have a Strong Communication in theOrganization
	5.4.4) Expand the Study to the other State

	5.5) Conclusions




