# THE INFLUENCE OF HUMAN RESOURCE PRACTICES TOWARDS ORGANIZATION PRODUCTIVITY: A STUDY IN SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES (SMEs) IN PULAU PINANG

## NURFARAHIN IZZATI BINTI ZULKEPLI 2016328707

Submitted in Partial Fulfilment of the Requirement for the Bachelor of Business Administration with Honours (Human Resource Management)

> FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA PERLIS

> > **July 2019**

### **DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK**



# BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT) FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA "DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK"

I, <u>NURF</u>	ARAHIN IZZATI BINTI ZULKEPLI, (I/C Number: _961223-07-5708_)
Hereby, de	eclare that:
•	This work has not previously been accepted in substance for any degree, locally or overseas, and is not being concurrently submitted for this degree or any othe degrees.
•	This project-paper is the result of my independent work and investigation except where otherwise stated.
•	All verbatim extracts have been distinguished by quotation marks and source of my information have been specifically acknowledged.
Signature:	Date:

#### **ABSTRACT**

Human resource practices is very important for every organization including the Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) in order to achieve the goals and be successful. This study discuss about 'The Influence of Human Resource Practices towards Organization Productivity: A Study in Small and Medium Enterprises (SMEs) In Pulau Pinang. The independent variables are the human resource practices that focusing to staffing, training and development, performance management and compensation management. Meanwhile the dependent variable is organization productivity. This study aims to identify the relationship between human resource practices among SMEs in Pulau Pinang. There are three (3) categories of SMEs size which are micro, small and medium.

There are 381 questionnaire was distributed to the randomly selected SMEs in Pulau Pinang. The questionnaire was sent through Google Form survey and also hard copy questionnaire. However there are only 57 returned questionnaire and only 40 of useable questionnaire. The data collecting method is simple random sampling. All the useable data was analysed with the SPSS version 21 using frequency analysis, descriptive analysis, reliability analysis, correlation analysis and lastly multiple regression analysis.

Lastly, the result of this study showed, (i) there is an insignificant relationship between staffing and productivity, (ii) there is an insignificant relationship between training and development and productivity. However, (iii) there is a significant relationship between performance management and productivity and (iv) there is a significant relationship between compensation management and productivity.

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

			Page	
TITLE PAGE			i	
DECLARATIO	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK			
LETTER OF SU	JBMISS	ION	iii	
ACKNOWLED	GEMEN	NT	iv	
TABLE OF CO	NTENT	S	V	
LIST OF FIGUR	ix			
LIST OF TABL	ES		X	
LIST OF APPE	xi			
LIST OF ABBR	xii			
ABSTRACT			xiii	
CHAPTER 1		RODUCTION		
	1.1)	Introduction	1	
	1.2)	Background of the Study	1	
	1.3)	Problem Statement	3	
	1.4)	Research Question	5	
	1.5)	Research Objective	6	
	1.6)	Definition of the Key Terms	6	
		1.6.1) Organization Productivity	6	
		1.6.2) Human Resource Practices	6	
		1.6.3) Staffing	6	
		1.6.4) Training and Development	7	
		1.6.5) Performance Management	7	
		1.6.6) Compensation Management	7	
	1.7)	Scope of the Study	7	
	1.8)	Significant of the Study	8	
		1.8.1) Future Studies	8	
		1.8.2) Individual	8	
		1.8.3) Organization	9	

CHAPTER 4	DATA ANALYSIS AND INTREPERTATION				
	4.1)	Introduction	37		
	4.2)	Response Rate	37		
	4.3)	Frequency Analysis	38		
		4.3.1) Sector	38		
		4.3.2) Distribution of Location	39		
		4.3.3) Types of Product or Service Provided	40		
		4.3.4) Number of Employees	42		
		4.3.5) Position	43		
	4.4)	Descriptive Analysis	45		
	4.5)	Reliability Analysis	46		
	4.6)	Correlation Analysis	47		
	4.7)	Multiple Regression	48		
		4.7.1) Multiple Regression Function	48		
		4.7.2) Multiple Regression Result	49		
	4.8)	Hypothesis Testing	50		
CHAPTER 5	FINDINGS, DISCUSSIONS,				
	RECOMMENDATIONS AND CONCLUSIONS				
	5.1)	Introduction	51		
	5.2)	Findings	51		
		5.2.1) Staffing and Organization Productivity	51		
		5.2.2) Training and Development and	51		
		Organization Productivity			
		5.2.3) Performance Management and	51		
		Organization Productivity			
		5.2.4) Compensation Management and	52		
		Organization Productivity			
	5.3)	Discussions	52		
		5.3.1) Staffing	52		
		5.3.2) Training and Development	53		